proceeds, after deduction of the relevant expenses, from the issue of the Convertible Bonds of
approximately HK$119,500,000 are intended to be used for general working capital of the Group and
possible future investments and acquisitions including but not limited to the Potential Acquisition, as
and when opportunities arise. As at the date of this announcement, save for the Potential Acquisition,
the Company has not identified any targets for acquisition. After deduction of the relevant expenses,
the net price for each Conversion Share is approximately HK$0.9958.

— 9 —

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement and (ii) for
illustration purpose only, immediately after the allotment and issue the Conversion Shares in
full upon exercise of the conversion rights under the Convertible Bonds on the assumption of
the Conversion Price being HK$0.10 and there being no other change in the shareholding of the
Company is as follows:

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately after the allotment
and issue of the Conversion

Shares upon the exercise of the
conversion rights attaching to the
Convertible Bonds in full (Note 3)

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Mr. Yeung Ka Sing (Note 1) 755,353,826 13.78 755,353,826 11.31
Mr. Peter Pannu 1,500,000 0.03 1,500,000 0.02
Mr. Cheung Kwai Nang 250,000 0.00 250,000 0.00
Mr. Panagiotis Pavlakis 380,000 0.01 380,000 0.01
The Subscriber (Note 2) — — 1,200,000,000 17.96
Public Shareholders 4,723,602,907 86.18 4,723,602,907 70.70

5,481,086,733 100.00 6,681,086,733 100.00

Notes:

(1)	 185,452,760 Shares are held by Mr. Yeung Ka Sing, Carson personally and 569,901,066 Shares are
held through Great Luck Management Limited, a company wholly-owned by him. Mr. Yeung Ka Sing,
Carson resigned as Director and stepped down as chairman of the Company on 4 February 2014.

(2) 	 The Subscriber is owned as to 50% by Mr. Cheung Shing, the chairman and executive Director and as
to 50% by Mr. Ma Shui Cheong, the vice-chairman and executive Director.

(3) 	 As at the date of this announcement, there are convertible bonds in the aggregate principal amount
of HK$358,500,000 outstanding which may be converted into 11,950,000,000 Shares. The above